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Betancourt, Amaury

From: Betancourt, Amaury
Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2015 9:58 AM
To: 'John Power'
Cc: Morgan, Steve; Tafuni, Steven; Watson, Edward
Subject: RE: Questions regarding West Pasco Waste Reports
Attachments: FW: Questions regarding West Pasco Waste Reports

Hi John, 
 
I hope you are well this morning. I know you and I already spoke over the telephone regarding some 
of the items below, but I just wanted to follow up with you in writing. 
 
Although the Class III Landfill permit has a March 1st annual due date for financial assurance 
documents, the Conditions of Certification has a September 1st annual due date for financial 
assurance documents related to the Class I Landfill areas of the site. It is fine with me for you to 
submit financial assurance documents for the entire site (Class I and III Landfill areas) all by 
September 1st. 
 
Based on Rule 62-701.510(8)(b), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the technical report (which 
includes the water quality monitoring plan and other evaluations) must be submitted every two and 
one half years. The last report we have on file was submitted in March 2013. The next report is due by 
September 30th, 2015 (this year). 
 
I have received the Q1 2015 Waste Tire report and the Q4 2014 and Q1 2015 Leachate Generation 
Reports. If Joanne already finished the Q1 2015 waste quantity report, please submit it and in the 
meantime I will look into what she said about waste quantity report submittals only being required 
on an annual basis. 
 
Thanks, 
Amaury 
 
Amaury Betancourt 
Engineering Specialist II 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)  
Southwest District Compliance Assurance Program 
13051 North Telecom Parkway 
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 
Telephone: (813) 470-5905 
Fax: (813) 470-5995 
e-mail: amaury.betancourt@dep.state.fl.us 
 
Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials 
regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail 
communication may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 
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From: John Power [mailto:jpower@pascocountyfl.net]  
Sent: Monday, May 11, 2015 11:43 AM 
To: Betancourt, Amaury 
Subject: FW: Questions regarding West Pasco Waste Reports 
 

 

Please see below, 
 

John Power 
Pasco County 
Director of Solid Waste 
727-856-0119 
 

From: Joanne Chamberlain  
Sent: Friday, May 08, 2015 11:00 AM 
To: John Power; Robert Sigmond 
Cc: Geralynn Norkus 
Subject: RE: Questions regarding West Pasco Waste Reports 
 

Please see my below comments/questions in red. . . by the way, I don’t think anyone from FDEP has 
ever asked for my reports before . . . 
 
Joanne  
From: John Power  
Sent: Friday, May 08, 2015 10:28 AM 
To: Joanne Chamberlain 
Cc: Geralynn Norkus 
Subject: FW: Questions regarding West Pasco Waste Reports 
 
Please see the email below from FDEP. 
 
Sincerely, 

John Power 
Pasco County 
Director of Solid Waste 
727-856-0119 

From: Betancourt, Amaury [mailto:Amaury.Betancourt@dep.state.fl.us]  
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2015 4:45 PM 
To: John Power 
Cc: Watson, Edward; Tafuni, Steven 
Subject: Questions regarding West Pasco Waste Reports 
 

Hi John, 
 
I hope you are well. It was good meeting you earlier this year at the Pasco County Resource Recovery Facility 
and West Pasco Landfill. 
 
When you have a moment, I am missing the following reports:  
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(1.)  Water quality monitoring plan evaluation due March 31, 2015      I believe someone else 
does this. . . .  

 
(2.)  Q1 2015 Waste tire report   I am sitting here working on this right now – yes, it is late –  
 
(3.)  Q1 2015 Waste quantity reports   I have just finished this, and was debating whether to 

bother sending it this quarter (which I usually do) because they are only required 
annually since 2010.  Last quarter when I submitted it, I got an email from DEP 
reminding me that they are only due annually. 

 
(4.)  Revised cost estimates and proof of funding for Class III (Due March 1 for Class III, but not due 

until September for Class I).  This must be a mistake!  I have no awareness of Class III 
changing to due as of March 1st.  As a matter of fact, I have the approval letter from last 
year which states that it is due as of September 1st as usual. 

 
Thanks, 
Amaury 
 
 
 
Amaury Betancourt 
Engineering Specialist II 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)  
Southwest District Compliance Assurance Program 
13051 North Telecom Parkway 
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 
Telephone: (813) 470-5905 
Fax: (813) 470-5995 
e-mail: amaury.betancourt@dep.state.fl.us 
 
Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials 
regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail 
communication may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 
 

 
 

 

"Bringing Opportunities Home" 
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The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the person(s) or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain material that is confidential, privileged and/or exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance 
upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this 
in error, please contact the sender and destroy any copies of this information. Under Florida law, email 
addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address released in response to a public-records 
request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.  

CUSA18A7  
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Betancourt, Amaury

From: John Power <jpower@pascocountyfl.net>
Sent: Friday, May 08, 2015 11:13 AM
To: Betancourt, Amaury
Cc: 'Beeson, William'
Subject: FW: Questions regarding West Pasco Waste Reports
Attachments: Notice of Compliance WACS No  45799 Revised WQMP_050914.pdf

Please see the attachment regarding item #1, I am still looking into the other items listed. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

John Power 
Pasco County 
Director of Solid Waste 
727-856-0119 
 

From: Beeson, William [mailto:BeesonWT@cdmsmith.com]  
Sent: Friday, May 08, 2015 10:54 AM 
To: John Power; Sonawane, Aamod 
Subject: RE: Questions regarding West Pasco Waste Reports 
 
John‐ 
When we revised the monitoring plan to delete the leachate monitoring pursuant to the rule change, we also changed 
the Water Quality Monitoring Plan Evaluation/Technical Report submittal schedule pursuant to the rule change.  The 
Water Quality Monitoring Plan Evaluation/Technical Report is now due every 2.5 years instead of every two 
years.  Recall that the FDEP did not want to change the COC but approved the revisions the monitoring plan.  See 
attached letter. 
Trey   
 
William T. "Trey" Beeson, P.G. 
CDM Smith 
1715 North Westshore Blvd., Suite 875 
Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone: (813) 281-2900 
Fax: (813) 288-8787  
beesonwt@cdmsmith.com 
 

From: John Power [mailto:jpower@pascocountyfl.net]  
Sent: Friday, May 08, 2015 10:28 AM 
To: Sonawane, Aamod; Beeson, William 
Subject: FW: Questions regarding West Pasco Waste Reports 
 

 

Please see item #1 below, thanks! 
 

John Power 
Pasco County 
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Director of Solid Waste 
727-856-0119 
 

From: Betancourt, Amaury [mailto:Amaury.Betancourt@dep.state.fl.us]  
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2015 4:45 PM 
To: John Power 
Cc: Watson, Edward; Tafuni, Steven 
Subject: Questions regarding West Pasco Waste Reports 
 

Hi John, 
 
I hope you are well. It was good meeting you earlier this year at the Pasco County Resource Recovery Facility 
and West Pasco Landfill. 
 
When you have a moment, I am missing the following reports:  

(1.)  Water quality monitoring plan evaluation due March 31, 2015  
(2.)  Q1 2015 Waste tire report  
(3.)  Q1 2015 Waste quantity reports  
(4.)  Revised cost estimates and proof of funding for Class III (Due March 1 for Class III, but not due 

until September for Class I). 
 
Thanks, 
Amaury 
 
 
 
Amaury Betancourt 
Engineering Specialist II 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)  
Southwest District Compliance Assurance Program 
13051 North Telecom Parkway 
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 
Telephone: (813) 470-5905 
Fax: (813) 470-5995 
e-mail: amaury.betancourt@dep.state.fl.us 
 
Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials 
regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail 
communication may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 
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"Bringing Opportunities Home" 

 
The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the person(s) or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain material that is confidential, privileged and/or exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance 
upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this 
in error, please contact the sender and destroy any copies of this information. Under Florida law, email 
addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address released in response to a public-records 
request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.  

CUSA18A7  
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